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DOCKET NO. 2022-00100-CS

STATUTORY APPEAL

NOTICE OF APPEAL
1.

Appellant, Robert M. Steidle, is an adult individual who owns the property

located at 4 Castlebar Lane, Malvern, Pennsylvania, 19355, tax parcel no. 5406006204K0.
2.

Appellant, Yolanda Gray, is an adult individual and the owner of the property

located at 9 Castlebar Lane, Malvern, Pennsylvania, 19355, tax parcel no. 5406005204G0.
3.

Appellants, Ethel Ziselman and Leslie J. Green, are adult individuals and

the owners of the property located at 2 Castlebar Lane, Malvern, Pennsylvania, 19355,
tax parcel no. 5406-00520300.
4.

Appellants, Franklin W. and Anne Marie Houder, are adult individuals and

the owners of the property located at 1 Castlebar Lane, Malvern, Pennsylvania, 19355,
tax parcel no. 5406-005204A0.
5.

Appellants, Michael and Tana Wall, are adult individuals and the owners of

the properties located at 5 Castlebar Lane and 7 Castlebar Lane, tax parcel nos. 5406005204E0 and 5406-005204F0.
6.

Collectively, appellants are referred to as “Neighbors”.

7.

Appellee, Willistown Township Board of Supervisors is the governing body

of Willistown Township (the “Township”), a Pennsylvania township of the second class,
governed by the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. § 65101 et seq. The Township’s
offices are located at 688 Sugartown Road, Malvern, PA 19355.
8.

Neighbors own property on Castlebar Lane, a residential cul-de-sac located

within the Township. Castlebar Lane measures approximately 0.2 miles and contains 9
abutting properties.
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9.

Also located on Castlebar Lane are two adjacent properties, one owned by

Westview Capital Investments, LLC (“Westview”), located at 6 Castlebar Lane (tax parcel
no. 5406-005204J0) (the “Heenan Residential Property”); and the other owned by Ryan
M. Heenan (“Heenan”), located at 8 Castlebar Lane (tax parcel no. 5406-005204H0) (the
“Heenan Barn Property”; collectively the “Heenan Properties”).
10.

All of the properties on Castlebar Lane are located in the RU Rural Zoning

District (the “RU District”), as established by the Willistown Township Zoning Ordinance
of 1981 (the “Zoning Ordinance”).
11.

In the RU District, the following use regulations apply:
§ 139-12. Use regulations.
A building may be erected, altered, or used and a lot may be
used or occupied for any one of the following purposes, and
no other:
A.

Single-family detached dwelling.

B.
Woodlands, game preserve or other conservation
purpose.
C.
Public school and public park owned and operated by
a public agency.
D.
Farm use, including tilling of the soil to raise field crops,
fruits or vegetables, the planting, grafting, raising and
harvesting of trees and shrubs, or the keeping of livestock,
poultry, and horses, provided that any building used for the
keeping of livestock, poultry shall be located not less than 100
feet from any street line and not less than 50 feet from any
other property line.
E.

Township or governmental use.

***
G.
Notwithstanding the limitations set forth above,
permitting one principal use only on each lot, accessory uses
are also permitted on the same lot with the principal use,
provided that such accessory use is on the same lot with the
permitted principal use and is customarily incidental to the
principal use on said lot, which principal use shall be any one
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of the uses permitted in Subsections A through F above,
inclusive:
***
(4)
The sale of farm or other products if more than 50% of
such processed or merchandised products are produced on
the property where offered for sale, provided that any stand or
structure used for such sale shall be located not less than 40
feet from any street line; not more than two signs advertising
the sale of such products may be erected and maintained in
compliance with the provisions of § 139-110I; and any such
roadside stand shall be removed or kept in good condition
during seasons in which products are not being offered for
sale.
Zoning Ordinance § 139-12.
12.

The Heenan Residential Property is improved with a single-family detached

residential dwelling where Heenan resides with his family.
13.

The Heenan Barn Property is improved with a 6,000 sq. ft. building heavily

renovated by Heenan for use as an event venue.
14.

Heenan has used and marketed the Heenan Properties under the name

“Wildflower Farm” as a combined venue for commercial, non-residential events, and
activities.
15.

On February 17, 2021, Heenan submitted a letter to the Township zoning

officer, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” requesting, “[i]n accordance with Section 916.2 of
the Pennsylvania Municipalities [Planning] Code...a formal opinion” related to the use of
the Heenan Properties, confirming:
(i) that the existing farm use is a permitted primary use on the
Property, (ii) that the sale of farm or other products is a
permitted accessory use on the Property, provided that 50%
of the products sold are processed or merchandised on the
Property, (iii) that an existing barn structure is an acceptable
structure for such sales, as it is more than 40 feet from any
street line, and (iv) that events or sales specifically related to
4

the marketing of farm products shall be permitted (example:
bouquet building workshop, Mother's Day plant sale, etc.).
16.

Rather than providing “plans and other materials describing his proposed

use or development” with the letter as required for a “preliminary opinion” under section
916.2 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (“MPC”), 53 P.S. § 10916.2,
Heenan instead merely stated that:
The Property is classified as a farm, consistent with Section
139-12.D of the Zoning Ordinance. It is my understanding that
certain accessory uses are permitted on the Property
provided that such accessory uses conform to the provisions
of Section 139.12.G of the Ordinance. Specifically, I
understand that the sale of farm or other products is a
permitted accessory use in the RU Zoning District, provided
that 50% of the products sold are processed or merchandised
on the Property, and that such items may be sold from any
structure located not less than 40 feet from any street line.
17.

On March 4, 2021, the Township zoning officer issued a document entitled

a “Zoning Opinion,” which responded to Heenan’s questions as follows:
a.

a “farm use” is permitted as a primary use on the Property pursuant

to section 139-12 of the Zoning Ordinance;
b.

the sale of “farm or other products” is permitted as an accessory use

on the Property pursuant to section 139-12.G(4) of the Zoning Ordinance “provided
that more than 50% of such processed or merchandised products are produced
on the property where offered for sale”;
c.

the existing barn structure is an acceptable structure for such sales

because it is located more than 40 feet from any street line; and
d.

events related to the sale of farm or other products of which more

than 50% of such processed or merchandised products are produced on the

5

property are permitted in the barn so long as parking for such events does not
impact adjacent properties and is not along Castlebar Lane.
18.

In the Zoning Opinion, the zoning officer did not refer to section 916.2 of the

MPC, 53 P.S. 10916.2, nor characterize the document as a “preliminary opinion.”
19.

After receiving the Zoning Opinion, Heenan did not publish notice of the

issuance of the Zoning Opinion, as required by section 916.2 of the MPC for the issuance
of a preliminary opinion.
20.

On May 9, 2021, Heenan hosted a “Mother’s Day” event at the Heenan

Properties, which was described in advertising materials as the “Wildflower Farm Grand
Opening.” The event included the sale of flowers and “gifts,” as well as “wood fired pizzas”
and “mimosas and bloody marys [sic].” Advertisements for the event stated that guests
were “encouraged to bring a picnic brunch or lunch along.” A copy of an advertisement
for the May 9, 2021 event is attached as Exhibit “B.”
21.

The morning of the event, a Township police officer issued a non-traffic

citation to Heenan for holding “a public exposition” without securing “the required permit.”
A copy of the citation is attached as Exhibit “C.”
22.

The Township commenced an enforcement proceeding in magisterial

district court based on the citation at Docket No. MDJ-15-1-02.
23.

On May 14, 2021, the Township zoning officer issued an enforcement notice

(the “First Enforcement Notice”) to Heenan identifying multiple violations of the Zoning
Ordinance as a result of the May 9, 2021 event. The First Enforcement Notice is attached
hereto as Exhibit “D.”

6

24.

The First Enforcement Notice cited Heenan for violating § 139-12 of the

Zoning Ordinance by holding the May 9, 2021 event. The First Enforcement Notice stated
that the event “included the sale of ‘fresh cut, seasonal blooms along with planters and
gifts, ‘the provision of food and alcohol to the public, and photographs in a ‘signature
flower truck.” Exhibit D, p. 1. The First Enforcement notice further stated: “§ 139-12
explicitly states that the term ‘accessory use’ shall not include a business” and that “the
holding of events on the Property is not permitted”. Exhibit D, p. 2.
25.

In the First Enforcement Notice, the zoning officer determined that the May

9, 2021 event exceeded the permissible use of the Heenan Properties. Exhibit D, p. 1.
26.

A second enforcement notice was issued by the Township on May 21, 2021

(the “Second Enforcement Notice”) for the following additional violations of the
Township’s ordinances:
a.

a violation of section 139-113 of the Zoning Ordinance for failure to

apply for a zoning permit to construct a 339 square foot shed or a 1,969 square
foot patio/pad;
b.

violations of section 119-22 of the Willistown Township Street

Opening Ordinance and section 123-33 of the Willistown Township Subdivision
and Land Development Ordinance of 1984 (the “SALDO”) for failure to obtain a
driveway permit to construct a road from Castlebar Lane to the barn on the Heenan
Property; and
c.

a violation of section 73-36(G)(2)(f) of the Willistown Township

Environmental Protection Ordinance of 1995 for failure to install stormwater
management facilities where the total improvements exceeded 800 square feet.
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The Second Enforcement Notice is attached as Exhibit “E.”
27.

Heenan appealed the First Enforcement Notice to the Willistown Township

Zoning Hearing Board (“ZHB”) on June 14, 2021. ZHB Application Z-4-21 is attached as
Exhibit “F.”
28.

Heenan appealed the Second Enforcement Notice to the ZHB on June 21,

2021. ZHB Application Z-5-21is attached as Exhibit “G.”
29.

Neighbors first received notice of the March 4, 2021 Zoning Opinion, either

actual or constructive, on June 22, 2021 when the Township emailed it to Neighbors’
attorney in response to a right-to-know request.
30.

On July 1, 2021, Neighbors filed a nunc pro tunc appeal of the Zoning

Opinion to protect their rights if it were determined that the Zoning Opinion constituted an
appealable determination by the zoning officer.
31.

Heenan sought party status in Neighbors’ appeal and submitted a motion

to dismiss the appeal on the basis that the ZHB lacked jurisdiction because the Zoning
Opinion was a preliminary opinion pursuant to section 916.2 of the MPC.
32.

Hearings on the three ZHB appeals (the 2 Heenan appeals and Neighbors’

appeal) were scheduled and continued multiple times.
33.

A hearing was finally held, exclusively on Neighbors’ appeal of the Zoning

Opinion, on October 13, 2021.
34.

At no time was a hearing commenced by the ZHB on either of the Heenan

appeals.
35.

At the October 13, 2021 hearing on Neighbors’ appeal, Heenan was granted

party status and oral argument was heard by the ZHB on Heenan’s motion to dismiss.
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36.

At the conclusion of oral argument, the ZHB determined that it lacked

jurisdiction to hear the appeal because the Zoning Opinion constituted a preliminary
opinion under section 916.2 of the MPC and dismissed Neighbors’ appeal.
37.

Neighbors’ appealed the ZHB decision to the Chester County Court of

Common Pleas (the “Court”), which appeal remains pending at docket no. 2021-08435ZB.
38.

On September 17, 2021, Neighbors filed a private zoning enforcement

action with the Court pursuant to section 617 of the MPC, 53 P.S. § 10617, against
Heenan and Westview.
39.

In the private enforcement action Neighbors assert that the use of the

Heenan Properties as a venue for commercial, non-residential events and activities
exceeds the permissible use under the Zoning Ordinance, and seeks an injunction
enjoining any and all business and commercial operations, including workshops, events,
other gatherings, and the public sale of flowers and other agricultural products at 6 and 8
Castlebar Lane which exceeds the principal and accessory uses permitted in the zoning
ordinance.
40.

As required by section 617 of the MPC, a copy of the complaint was served

upon the Township 30 days prior to filing the private enforcement action.
41.

The Township solicitor notified Neighbors’ counsel that the Township did

not intend to proceed with any further enforcement action against Heenan and/or
Westview.
42.

Without notice to or participation by Neighbors, the Township and Heenan

negotiated a “settlement agreement” to resolve the appeal of the First Enforcement Action
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to the ZHB and the enforcement action pending before the Magisterial District Court (the
“Settlement Agreement”). A copy of the Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as
Exhibit “H.”
43.

The Settlement Agreement expressly addressed zoning issues and

provided interpretations of section 139-12 of the Zoning Ordinance, as follows:
3. Interpretation and Application of Ordinance Provisions.
A. Zoning Ordinance Section 139-12.
i.

Farm Use and Direct Commercial Sales of
Agricultural Commodities. The Township interprets
(and Heenan acknowledges and agrees with such
interpretation of) Section 13 9-12 of the Zoning
Ordinance to allow properties within the Zoning
District to engage in farm use as permitted by right
and, as an accessory to a farm use, to engage in
the sale of farm or other products if more than 5 0%
of such processed or merchandised products are
produced on the property. Heenan may also
conduct
tours,
workshops,
and/or
demonstrations in conjunction with the
accessory farm stand use, provided that the
revenue which Heenan collects is related to the
sale of farm or other products, and not for a
service.

ii. Advertising. The Township interprets (and Heenan
acknowledges and agrees with such interpretation
of) Section 139-12 of the Zoning Ordinance to
require that any advertising which the owner or
operator of a farm within the Zoning District
conducts must have as its primary focus the sale of
agricultural products. In furtherance of the
foregoing, the owner or operator may, as a
secondary focus of such advertising, mention the
opportunity for patrons of such products to engage
in workshops, tours, demonstrations, or other
agricultural activities while on the farm.
B. Zoning Ordinance Section 139-12.(G)(4). The
Township interprets (and Heenan acknowledges and
agrees with such interpretation of) Section 13912.(G)(4) of the Township Ordinance to require that, at
the start of each day on which the owner or operator of
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a farm offers products for sale to members of the
general public, at least fifty percent of such products
available for sale be primarily constituted of self-grown,
self-processed, or self-produced farm products.
C. Code Section 93-6. Each of Heenan and the Township
acknowledges and agrees that Section 93-6 of the
Township Code is applicable to Heenan's use and
operation of the Property.
Exhibit H, p. 2 (emphasis added).
44.

The Settlement Agreement adds new uses and expands upon existing uses

in a manner not otherwise permitted in the RU District and adds requirements that are not
imposed by the Zoning Ordinance. The Settlement Agreement allows Heenan to conduct
activities, including “tours, workshops, and/or demonstrations,” and requires revenue
from these activities be “related to the sale of farm or other products, and not for a
service.”

Exhibit H, p. 2.

The Zoning Ordinance does not expressly permit tours,

workshops, and demonstrations. As stated in the First Enforcement Notice, the Zoning
Ordinance expressly prohibits a “business” as an accessory use and does not permit “the
holding of events” on the Heenan Properties. Exhibit D, p.2.
45.

The Settlement Agreement requires: (1) the Township to withdraw the

enforcement action before the Magisterial District Court with prejudice within 2 business
days of execution, (2) Heenan to pay $300.00 to the Township, and (3) the Township to
withdraw the First Enforcement Notice within 2 business days of execution.
46.

The Settlement Agreement states that it is:
[B]inding upon and does and shall inure to the benefit of
Heenan and the Township and each of his, its and their
respective heirs, administrators, personal representatives,
predecessors, successors, mortgagees, assigns, guests or
invitees and/ or any individual or entity claiming by, through,
under or in concert with him, it, them or any of them including,
without limitation, the governing body of the Township as now
or hereafter constituted.
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Exhibit H, p. 5.
47.

The Settlement Agreement expressly prohibits neighboring property owners

from enforcing violations of the Settlement Agreement.
48.

On December 13, 2021, the Township voted to approve the Settlement

Agreement.
49.

Despite multiple requests, the Township neither included the Neighbors nor

the public in the zoning negotiations leading up to the Settlement Agreement.
50.

Despite multiple requests, the Township refused to disclose the substance

of the negotiations leading to the Settlement Agreement.
51.

No zoning application was filed relating to the Settlement Agreement.

52.

No public hearing was held on the Settlement Agreement.

53.

There was no public notice of the Settlement Agreement, other than the

posting of a meeting agenda.
54.

A copy of the Settlement Agreement was not made available for review by

the public prior to or during the Township meeting at which the Township voted to approve
the Settlement Agreement.
55.

No information regarding the contents of the Settlement Agreement was

provided to Neighbors, their counsel, or the public prior to the Township’s vote to approve
the Settlement Agreement, despite multiple requests for such information.
56.

Neighbors obtained a copy of the Settlement Agreement only after it had

been fully executed by Heenan and the Township.
57.

The Settlement Agreement was not presented to or approved by the

Magisterial District Court or the ZHB.
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58.

The enforcement action before the Magisterial District Court was withdrawn

by the Township on December 23, 2021. A copy of the docket sheet is attached hereto
as Exhibit “I.”
59.

The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has adopted this principle of law:

“Contracts thus have no place in a zoning plan and a contract between a municipality and
a property owner should not enter into the enactment or enforcement of zoning
regulations.”
COUNT I
LOCAL AGENCY APPEAL PURSUANT TO 2 Pa.C.S.A. § 752
60.

Paragraphs 1 through 59 are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth

herein at length.
61.

Neighbors appeal the Township’s action to approve the Settlement

Agreement pursuant to section 752 of the Local Agency Law. 1 2 Pa.C.S. § 752. (“Any
person aggrieved by an adjudication of a local agency who has a direct interest in such
adjudication shall have the right to appeal therefrom to the court vested with jurisdiction.”)
62.

An adjudication is defined in the Local Agency Law as "[a]ny final order,

decree, decision, determination or ruling by an agency affecting personal or property
rights, privileges, immunities, duties, liabilities or obligations of any or all of the parties to
the proceeding in which the adjudication is made." 2 Pa.C.S. §101.
63.

Neighbors requested party status in both of Heenan’s appeals of the First

and Second Enforcement Actions.

1

Judicial review of a local agency action is governed by Subchapter B of Chapter 7 of the Local Agency
Law, 2 Pa. C.S.A. § 751, et seq.
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64.

Neighbors have a direct interest in the Settlement Agreement as adjoining

and nearby property owners who are being deprived of the procedural and substantive
protections mandated by the legislature in the MPC, which solely governs land
use/zoning.
65.

Heenan’s use of the Heenan Properties as a venue for commercial, non-

residential events and activities creates noise, traffic, and light that significantly disturb
and hinder Neighbors’ use and enjoyment of their properties on Castlebar Lane.
66.

The Settlement Agreement creates a binding interpretation of the Zoning

Ordinance that exceeds the authority of the MPC and what is permitted by the Zoning
Ordinance without allowing for an appeal to either the ZHB or the courts, as mandated by
the MPC.
67.

Pursuant to section 933 of the Judicial Code, 42 Pa. C.S. § 933, the Court

is vested with jurisdiction to hear “[a]ppeals from government agencies...under
Subchapter B of Chapter 7 of Title 2 (relating to judicial review of local agency action) or
otherwise.”
68.

Neighbors appeal the Township’s action in approving the Settlement

Agreement on the following grounds:
a.

The Settlement Agreement constitutes illegal contract zoning that

interprets, permits, and imposes zoning regulations contained only in the
Settlement Agreement, applying only to Heenan;
b.

The Settlement Agreement constitutes illegal special legislation and

is unjustly discriminatory, arbitrary, and unreasonable in its application, in that it is
aimed expressly at the Heenan Properties;
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c.

The Settlement Agreement constitutes illegal spot zoning by treating

the Heenan Properties unjustifiably different from similar surrounding land, thereby
creating an ‘island’ having no relevant differences from its neighbors;
d.

The Settlement Agreement improperly usurps the role of both the

zoning officer and ZHB to interpret and apply the Zoning Ordinance;
e.

The Settlement Agreement deprives Neighbors of the procedural

protections mandated by the legislature in the MPC without affording an
opportunity for a hearing or even an opportunity to object to Heenan’s use of the
Heenan Properties;
f.

The Settlement Agreement deprived the Neighbors and the public of

the right of procedural due process guaranteed by the MPC, the Pennsylvania
Constitution, and common law;
g.

The approval by the Township was ultra vires and contrary to public

policy.
WHEREFORE, Neighbors respectfully request that this Honorable Court issue an
order:
a.

declaring that the Settlement Agreement is contrary to law, void, and

invalid; and
b.

granting such other relief as deemed just and appropriate.
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COUNT II
LAND USE APPEAL PURSUANT TO 53 P.S. § 11002-A
69.

Paragraphs 1 through 68 are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth

herein at length.
70.

Neighbors appeal the Township’s action to approve the Settlement

Agreement pursuant to section 1002-A of the MPC, 53 P.S. 11002-A.
71.

The Township’s approval of the Settlement Agreement constitutes a final

decision and adjudication of Heenan’s use of the Heenan Properties as a venue for
commercial, non-residential events and activities.
72.

Heenan’s use of the Heenan Properties creates noise, traffic, and light that

significantly disturb and hinder Neighbors’ use and enjoyment of their properties on
Castlebar Lane.
73.

The Settlement Agreement creates a binding interpretation of the Zoning

Ordinance that exceeds the authority of the MPC and what is permitted by the Zoning
Ordinance.
74.

Pursuant to section 1001-A of the MPC, the procedures set forth in Article

X-A “constitute the exclusive mode for securing review of any decision...deemed to have
been made under this act.” 53 P.S. § 11001-A
75.

Pursuant to section 107(b) of the MPC, a “decision” is defined as a “final

adjudication of any board or other body.” 53 P.S. § 10107(b).
76.

The Township approval of the Settlement Agreement constitutes a decision

deemed to have been made under the MPC, and, therefore, is properly before the Court.
77.

Neighbors appeal the Township’s action in approving the Settlement

Agreement on the following grounds:
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a.

The Settlement Agreement constitutes illegal contract zoning that

interprets, permits, and imposes zoning regulations contained only in the
Settlement Agreement, applying only to Heenan;
b.

The Settlement Agreement constitutes illegal special legislation and

is unjustly discriminatory, arbitrary, and unreasonable in its application, in that it is
aimed expressly at the Heenan Properties;
c.

The Settlement Agreement constitutes illegal spot zoning by treating

the Heenan Properties unjustifiably different from similar surrounding land, thereby
creating an ‘island’ having no relevant differences from its neighbors;
d.

The Settlement Agreement improperly usurps the role of both the

zoning officer and ZHB to interpret and apply the Zoning Ordinance;
e.

The Settlement Agreement deprives Neighbors of the procedural

protections mandated by the legislature in the MPC without affording an
opportunity for a hearing or even an opportunity to object to Heenan’s use of the
Heenan Properties;
f.

The Settlement Agreement deprived the Neighbors and the public of

the right of procedural due process guaranteed by the MPC, the Pennsylvania
Constitution, and common law.
WHEREFORE, Neighbors respectfully request that this Honorable Court issue an
order:
a.

declaring that the Settlement Agreement is contrary to law, void, and

invalid; and
b.

granting such other relief as deemed just and appropriate.
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COUNT III
DECLARATORY RELIEF
78.

Paragraphs 1 through 77 are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth

herein at length.
79.

Neighbors seek declaratory relief that the Settlement Agreement is contrary

to law, void, and invalid, pursuant to the Declaratory Judgment Act, 42 Pa.C.S. § 7531 et
seq.
80.

Section 7533 of the Declaratory Judgment Act authorizes:
Any person interested under a deed, will, written contract, or
other writings constituting a contract, or whose rights, status,
or other legal relations are affected by a statute, municipal
ordinance, contract, or franchise, may have determined any
question of construction or validity arising under the
instrument, statute, ordinance, contract, or franchise, and
obtain a declaration of rights, status, or other legal relations
thereunder.

81.

Neighbors’ rights are affected by the Settlement Agreement because they

are being deprived of the procedural, due process protections afforded them by the
legislature in the MPC, by the Pennsylvania Constitution, and by common law.
82.

Neighbors’ rights are further affected, as Heenan’s use of the Heenan

Properties creates noise, traffic, and light that significantly disturb, hinder, and markedly
interfere with Neighbors’ use and enjoyment of their properties on Castlebar Lane.
83.

Pa.R.C.P. 1602 permits a party, in any civil action, to include a prayer for

declaratory relief.
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WHEREFORE, Neighbors respectfully request that this Honorable Court issue an
order:
a.

declaring that the Settlement Agreement is contrary to law, void, and

invalid; and
b.

granting such other relief as deemed just and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
EASTBURN AND GRAY, P.C.

By:
Marc D. Jonas
Michael E. Peters
Zachary A. Sivertsen
Date: January 5, 2021
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EXHIBIT A

Willistown Township
688 Sugartown Road
Malvern, PA 19355
Attention: Mr. Robert Smiley, Zoning Officer

Re:

8 Cast/ebar lane
Malvern, PA 19355
UPI No. 54-6.52.4H

Dear Mr. Smiley:
I am writing to request a formal zoning opinion from your office with respect to the property
located at 8 Castlebar Lane, also known as UPI No. 54-6-52.4H (the "Property"). The Property is located
within Willistown Township's RU Rural Zoning District.
The Property is classified as a farm, consistent with Section 139-12.D of the Zoning Ordinance. It
is my understanding that certain accessory uses are permitted on the Property provided that such
accessory uses conform to the provisions of Section 139.12.G of the Ordinance. Specifically, I
understand that the sale of farm or other products is a permitted accessory use in the RU Zoning
District, provided that 50% of the products sold are processed or merchandised on the Property, and
that such items may be sold from any structure located not less than 40 feet from any street line.
In accordance with Section 916.2 of the Pennsylvan ia Municipalities Code, we respectfully
request a formal opinion from you confirming (i) that the existing farm use is a permitted primary use on
the Property, (ii) that the sale of farm or other products is a permitted accessory use on the Property,
provided that 50% of the products sold are processed or merchandised on the Property, (iii) that an
existing barn structure is an acceptable structure for such sales, as it is more than 40 feet from any
street line, and (iv) that events or sales specifically related to the marketing of farm products shall be
permitted (example: bouquet building workshop, Mother's Day plant sale, etc.).
Should you have any questions or require additional information in order to render your
opinion, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,

Ryan Heenan

38081604.1

EXHIBIT B

Mother's Day - Wildflower Farm Grand Opening
SUN MAY 09 2021 AT 09:00 AM TO 02:00 PM
Wildflower Farm | Malvern

share

Advertisement

Ads by
Send feedback

Why this ad?

Join us on the farm this Mother's Day, May 9th, for our grand opening! Celebrate Mom and meander throughout Wildflower Farm, the
area's newest flower farm.
We'll have fresh cut, seasonal blooms along with planters and gifts available for purchase while supplies last.
@CommonGoodPizza will be serving wood fired pizzas, along with mimosas and bloody marys to get your day started on the right foot
(10:00am-12:00pm).
@BreyPhoto will be taking photos with Mom in our signature flower truck (10:00am-12:00pm).
Our barn and fields will be open from 9:00am-2:00pm, and guests are encouraged to bring a picnic brunch or lunch along. No tickets or
registration are required!
Advertisement

Ads by
Send feedback

Why this ad?

How To Remove Oven
Stains
Here’s how to remove the toughest oven
stains in seconds without any scrubbing.

Open

buydrcleanspray.com

Event Venue & Nearby Stays
Wildflower Farm, 8 Castlebar Ln, Malvern, PA 19355, Malvern, United States
$142

$$103
93
$209
$

210

102
$$
116

$131


$171


$54
ps://www.stay22.com/?

medium=allevents&utm source=poweredby)

+

Ads by
Send feedback

USD /
Why this ad? 

−

Stay22 | ©Stadia Maps, ©OpenStreetMap

Discover more events by tags:
Brunch in Malvern

Trips-adventures in Malvern

Sharing is Caring:
Share

Share

Tweet

Pin

Share

Explore Events, StayHappening
Promote Your Event

Submit Your Event

© 2022 StayHappening.com. All rights reserved

Report This Event

Ads by
Send feedback

Why this ad?

Contact

Cookies & Privacy

EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT E

EXHIBIT F

DocuSign Envelope ID: 12A3372B-7041-41DD-B155-A61487D6632B

Application # _________
Date Received _________
Fee$__________

ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION
Willistown Township
688 Sugartown Road
Malvern, PA 19355
Phone 610.647.5300

Fax 610.647.8156

Property Address/Site Location:
_ ee_ _n_a_n____________ Telephone Number 61 0-9 55-92 48
Property Owner _Ry� _an_H_
State PA
Zip 19355
City Malvern
Address 6 C astlebar Lane
i
m
l.com
gma
E-Mail r h112 0@
Zoning District RU-Rural
_ H_ __ _ _____________
Tax Parcel(s) #_5_4_-6_-5_2_.4
Applicant (if different) _______________ Telephone Number _______
E-Mail___________________________________
Address _________ __ ___ C ity __ ___ __ State ____ Zip ____
Attorney Information:
_ ew
_ _ M._ M
Attorney for Applicant _M_at_ th_
_ c_ _K_e_on_ _______ Telephone Number 610- 840-0225
Zip _1_93_a_2__
State PA
City West Chester
Addr ess 17 W. Miner St.
E-Mail mmckeon@ma celree.com
Relief Requested:
Variance____

Special E xception___ _ Appeal Decision of the Zoning Officer_X___
Validity Challenge of Ordinance or Map____

Articles and Sections of the Zoning Ordinance pertaining to the relief requested:
Section 139-12.

Required Submittal Items
1. Attach narrative explaining your request in detail.
2. Submit six (6) sets of plans, one (1) electronic (PDF).
3. Check made out to "Willistown Township": $1,000 (Residential)/ $1,500 (Non-Residential).

�::it�

Property Owner s Signature __,L_e:w:,,,.....,.,..,........,._. ___________
t')+----------Print Property Owner's Name �R�;r-M-. __1{....,,_e
-....
..,.-�f\=4I

6/14/2021 I 11:34 AM
Date _______

PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW IS REQUIRED - YOUR ATTENDANCE IS NECESSARY
Contact the Planning Director at 610.647 .5300x243 to schedule your appearance.
No application will be considered or referred to the Zoning Hearing Board until the application fee has been paid
and reviewed for completeness by the Zoning Officer.
Revised: October 2015

EDT

IN RE: RYAN HEENAN
8 CASTLEBAR LANE

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD
OF WILLISTOWN TOWNSHIP
NARRATIVE IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL

Appellant, Ryan Heenan ("Appellant") appeals from the May 14, 2021 Enforcement Notice
("Enforcement Notice") issued by the zoning officer of Willistown Township ("Township"). Appellant is
the owner of certain real property located at and known as 8 Castlebar Lane, Willistown Township,
Pennsylvania 19355 (being UPI No. 54-6-52.4H) ("the Property"). The Property is located in the
Township's RU-Rural Zoning District. Appellant sells flowers and other products as a by-right
accessory use under Section 139-12.G(4) of the Willistown Township Zoning Ordinance ("Zoning
Ordinance"), where more than 50% of such products are produced on the Property.
I.

Appeal from the May 14, 2021 Enforcement Notice
The zoning officer issued the Enforcement Notice directly in response to Appellant's Mother's

Day sale on May 9, 2021, which promoted Appellant's sale of flowers and other products produced on
the Property. The Enforcement Notice alleges that the event "included the sale of 'fresh cut, seasonal
blooms along with planters and gifts,' the provision of food and alcohol to the public, and photographs
in a 'signature flower truck."' (Enforcement Notice, 5/14/21, at 1.) The Enforcement Notice states that
this activity violated Section 139-12 of the Zoning Ordinance, stating that "it appears as though the
commercial use of the Property has exceeded that allowable as an 'accessory use' under the Zoning
Ordinance and is, instead, the principal use of the Property." (Id., at 2.) The Enforcement Notice
further states that "the holding of events on the Property is not permitted." (Id., at 2.) The Township
filed a separate summary action in the Magisterial District Court, alleging a violation of Section 75-2 of
the Township Code (the "Public Exposition Ordinance") based on Appellant's failure to obtain a "public
exposition" permit for the events of May 9, 2021.
Appellant appeals the Enforcement Notice to the extent necessary to protect his ability to hold
promotional events related to the accessory sales use and also non-commercial events at the
Property, including charity events, subject to the issuance of a public exposition permit. Appellant
does not dispute that such larger events would require a public exposition permit, which would allow
4022531v1
080799.70344

1

the Township to control the scope and frequency of such events. However, Appellant asserts that
such permits, once applied for, should not be denied unreasonably or arbitrarily. The frequency and
scope of such events would not establish a new principal use of the Property in violation of Section
139-12 of the Ordinance. Therefore, the Enforcement Notice is in error to the extent it could be
interpreted as prohibiting such events outright rather than permitting such events subject to the
issuance of a public exposition permit.
Second, Appellant appeals the Enforcement Notice to the extent necessary to protect his right,
confirmed by the March 4, 2021 Zoning Opinion of the zoning officer, to hold bouquet and planter
building workshops in the barn on the Property as an integral part of the accessory flower-sale use
(such workshops have not yet been held). The March 4, 2021 Zoning Opinion conditions such right on
Appellant's installation of ADA-compliant parking, which Appellant has now installed. These
workshops, akin to "paint and sip" art classes, involve the sale of flowers and products grown on the
Property to customers who then arrange them in the workshop. These events would be further limited
in scope and frequency as described in the June 8, 2021 letter from Appellant's undersigned attorney
to the zoning officer, Robert Smiley. Therefore, the Enforcement Notice is in error to the extent it could
be interpreted as prohibiting the workshops.
Finally, Appellant appeals the Enforcement Notice his right to hold private, non-commercial
events limited to Appellant's family and friends without requiring a public exposition permit or other
Township approval. Such events would be by private invitation of Appellant or his wife and would not
involve the exchange of money or other consideration. Such events would include, but not be limited
to, family reunions for Appellant and his wife's extended families, private parties for their families and
friends, and life events where the subject person (e.g., the bride at a bridal shower or the
communicant at a first communion party) is a family member or friend of Appellant or his family. Under
no circumstances would Appellant use the Property or advertise the Property for use as an event
venue for use by the public. Therefore, the Enforcement Notice is in error to the extent it could be
interpreted as prohibiting such events.

4022531v1
080799.70344

II.

Conclusion
Appellant will present testimony and evidence in support of this Appeal in conformance with

law during a hearing before the Zoning Hearing Board.

Respectfully submitted,
MacELREE HARVEY, LTD.

Date: June 14, 2021

4022531v1
080799. 70344

/s/ Matthew M. McKean
Matthew M. McKean
17 West Miner Street, P. 0. Box 660
West Chester, PA 19381-0660
(610) 436-0100
Attorney for Appellant

By:

3

8 Castlebar Lane
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EXHIBIT H

EXHIBIT I

Magisterial District Judge 15-1-02
DOCKET

Docket Number: MJ-15102-NT-0000088-2021

Non-Traffic Docket
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
v.
Ryan M Heenan
Page 1 of 3

CASE INFORMATION
Judge Assigned:

Magisterial District Judge Thomas W.
Tartaglio

OTN:

Issue Date:
05/14/2021

File Date:

Arresting Agency:

Code Enforcement, Municipal

Arrest Date:

Citation No.:

R 2497793-4

Incident No.:

Disposition:

Withdrawn

Disposition Date:

12/23/2021

County:

Chester

Township:

Willistown Township

Case Status:

Closed

STATUS INFORMATION
Case Status

Status Date

Processing Status

Closed

12/23/2021
12/23/2021
12/23/2021
06/07/2021
05/14/2021

Completed
Case Balance Due
Completed
Awaiting Summary Trial
Awaiting Plea

CALENDAR EVENTS
Case Calendar
Event Type

Schedule
Start Date

Start Time

Summary Trial

07/06/2021

11:20 am

Magisterial District Judge
Thomas W. Tartaglio

Continued

Summary Trial

08/05/2021

10:40 am

Magisterial District Judge
Thomas W. Tartaglio

Continued

Summary Trial

10/05/2021

10:40 am

Magisterial District Judge
Thomas W. Tartaglio

Continued

Summary Trial

11/16/2021

11:40 am

Magisterial District Judge
Thomas W. Tartaglio

Continued

Summary Trial

12/13/2021

9:30 am

Magisterial District Judge
Thomas W. Tartaglio

Continued

Summary Trial

02/01/2022

10:00 am

Magisterial District Judge
Thomas W. Tartaglio

Cancelled

MDJS 1200

Room

Judge Name

Schedule
Status

Printed: 12/29/2021 11:56 am

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or delayed data , errors or
omissions on these docket sheets. Docket sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be
provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.S.
Section 9101 et seq.) may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

Magisterial District Judge 15-1-02
DOCKET

Docket Number: MJ-15102-NT-0000088-2021

Non-Traffic Docket
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
v.
Ryan M Heenan
Page 2 of 3

DEFENDANT INFORMATION
Name:

Heenan, Ryan M

Sex:

Date of Birth:

11/20/1990

Race:

Male

Address(es):
Mailing

Malvern, PA 19355

CASE PARTICIPANTS
Participant Type

Participant Name

Defendant

Heenan, Ryan M

Arresting Officer

Tiernan, Edward J

CHARGES
# Charge
1 LO § 75 §§ 2

Grade Description
S
Permit Required

Offense Dt.
05/09/2021

Disposition
Withdrawn

DISPOSITION / SENTENCING DETAILS
Case Disposition
Withdrawn
Offense Seq./Description
1 Permit Required

Disposition Date
12/23/2021

Was Defendant Present?

No

Offense Disposition
Withdrawn

ATTORNEY INFORMATION
Private

Private

Name: Matthew McCurdy McKeon, Esq.

Name: William R Christman III, Esq.

Representing: Heenan, Ryan M

Representing: Willistown Township

Counsel Status: Active

Counsel Status: Active

Supreme Court No.: 319192

Supreme Court No.: 318827

Phone No.: 717-574-5534

Phone No.: 717-669-8419

Address:

Address:

17 W Miner St
P.o. Box 660
West Chester, PA 19381

Private

Lamb Mcerlane
24 E Market St, Box 565
West Chester, PA 19382
Phone No.: 610-256-7557

Name: Susan L. Bucknum, Esq.

Address:

Representing: Heenan, Ryan M

2233 Brigade Rd
Enola, PA 17025

Counsel Status: Active
Supreme Court No.: 083126
MDJS 1200

Page 2 of 3

Printed: 12/29/2021 11:56 am

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or delayed data , errors or
omissions on these docket sheets. Docket sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be
provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.S.
Section 9101 et seq.) may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

Magisterial District Judge 15-1-02
DOCKET

Docket Number: MJ-15102-NT-0000088-2021

Non-Traffic Docket
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
v.
Ryan M Heenan
Page 3 of 3

Filed Date
12/23/2021

Entry
Withdrawn

11/16/2021
11/16/2021

DOCKET ENTRY INFORMATION

Applies To
Ryan M Heenan, Defendant

Subpoena Issued via Hand Delivery

Filer
Magisterial District Judge Thomas
W. Tartaglio
Magisterial District Court 15-1-02

Subpoena Issued via Hand Delivery

Magisterial District Court 15-1-02

Restricted Participant

05/19/2021

Summons Issued

Magisterial District Court 15-1-02

Ryan M Heenan, Defendant

05/19/2021

First Class Summons Issued

Magisterial District Court 15-1-02

Ryan M Heenan, Defendant

05/14/2021

Non-Traffic Citation Filed

Magisterial District Court 15-1-02

Edward J Tiernan, Arresting Officer

CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Case Balance:
Last Payment Amt:

Postage - Case

MDJS 1200

$0.00

Next Payment Amt:
Next Payment Due Date:
Assessment Amt
$0.51

Adjustment Amt
($0.51)

Page 3 of 3

Non-Monetary
Payment Amt
$0.00

Payment Amt
$0.00

Balance
$0.00

Printed: 12/29/2021 11:56 am

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial System of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assumes any liability for inaccurate or delayed data , errors or
omissions on these docket sheets. Docket sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check, which can only be
provided by the Pennsylvania State Police. Employers who do not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record Information Act (18 Pa.C.S.
Section 9101 et seq.) may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

